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Questions, remarks, queries coming from the Train-the-Trainer 
for the CIC MARPOL ANNEX VI, during PSC Seminar 65, June 2018 

Question 1  
Are bunker delivery notes, with details of fuel oil 
for combustion purposes, kept available on 
board for the required period of 3 years? 

Response 
 

If the vessel has bunker delivery receipts, which 
contain the same information as bunker delivery 
notes, would that be acceptable instead? 

YES, this should be considered as acceptable. 
 

When to tick N/A in this question? For ships < 400 GT, the answer to this question 
should be N/A, even if they have BDN on board.  
 
Furthermore, if the answer to Question 4 is YES, 
there is a possibility to answer N/A to this 
question.  

When to tick YES in this question? Question 1 should be limited to the checking of the 
existence of BDN and if they contain at least the 
information specified in Appendix V to this Annex. 
 
If during the checking of the BDN, all the required 
information is provided, except the sulphur limit, 
the answer to the question should be YES. 
 
As regards the sulphur limit, Question 2 is 
dedicated to this subject. 

What about ships, that are not bunkering ships, 
that deliver fuel to other ships (e.g. from one 
offshore supply vessel to another), are they 
obligated to give BDN to the other vessel? 
 
In such a case who will be the supplier? 

YES, they are obligated to give BDN to the other 
vessel.  
 
 
 
The supplier is stated in BDN. 

In cases where the suppliers provide a non-
compliant bunker delivery note, should this be 
considered a deficiency? 
 
In addition, who is responsible? 
 

YES, this should be considered a deficiency.  
 
 
 
The ship is responsible and should on receipt of the 
BDN verify that required information is contained 
within the BDN. 

Which action taken code should be taken? 17 + 99? It would be situation dependent and up to the 
professional judgement of the PSCO with reference 
taken to Guidance on Action taken and Deficiency 
Codes. Code 99 should only be used when other 
codes do not apply.  

Question 2  
Do bunker delivery notes indicate that fuel oils 
delivered and used on board is not exceeding 
the maximum allowed sulphur content, as 
appropriate? 

 

Response 
 

When to tick N/A to this question? If the answer to Question 4 is YES, there is a 
possibility to answer N/A to this question.  
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What happens if the sulphur limits indeed are not 
compatible? 
 

 The PSCO should refer to Guidelines for Port 
State Control Officers Checking Compliance with 
MARPOL Annex VI - Follow-up actions. 

If there is no correspondence between the BDN 
and the oil record book (ORB) or if any non-
compliance in regard to the filling of the ORB is 
found (e.g. the bunkering not properly recorded in 
the ORB), is that related to this particular 
question?   

YES. Use code 01315 (Oil Record Book) instead 
of 14617. 

Does overlap between Question 1 and Question 
2 equal possible double deficiency? 

NO. Q1 focuses on the requirements for details 
to be mentioned in the BDN and the 
requirement for maintaining the BDN available 
for 3 years. 
 
Q2 focuses on the sulphur limits. 

Should the sulphur content be recorded in the 
ORB?  

YES, the type and quantity.  

Question 3  
Do ships which are using separate fuel oils to 
comply with the maximum sulphur content of 
0.1% m/m in fuel oil while operating in SOx 
emission control areas, have a written 
procedure showing how fuel oil change-over 
is to be done for achieving compliance with 
the above requirements when entering SOx 
emission control areas? 

 

Response 
 

When to tick N/A to this question?  
 

For ships not using separate fuels (e.g. ships that 
always use low sulphur) or for ships using 
alternative arrangements, the answer to this 
question should be N/A.  

Question 4  
Are alternative arrangements, (e.g. scrubbers) 
installed on board according to regulation 4.1 
approved by the flag State? 

Response 
 
 
 

Should it be checked that alternative arrangements 
are working properly, or is that out of the scope of 
the question? 

YES, this should be inspected similarly with all 
other equipment normally inspected during a 
(more detailed) PSC.  
 
The question relates to the approval of the 
alternative arrangements. If approved by the 
flag State the question should be answered YES.  
 
The operation of the alternative arrangements is 
however out of the scope of the CIC and any 
deficiency in this regard should be recorded in 
the report of inspection but not linked to the 
CIC. 

If approved alternative arrangements are installed 
on board but NOT used during the inspection, 
should the answer to this question be YES or NO? 

The answer should be YES 

Regulation 13 is related with Nitrogen Oxides Any alternative arrangements shall be included 
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(NOx). Which are the alternative arrangements 
for NOx? 

in the supplement to the IAPP certificate, ref. 
Appendix 1 of MARPOL, Annex VI. 

An equivalent arrangement that is at least as 
effective in terms of SOx emission reductions as 
compared to using a fuel oil with a sulphur 
content limit value of 3.5 % m/m, that means 
that we might find o/b fuels with a sulphur limit 
above 3.5%? 

There might be found o/b fuels with a sulphur 
limit above 3.5%. These can only be used with 
scrubber or alternative arrangements. 

Fitted, approved but not used? See the supplement art. 2.3.2 
Reg 14 / 15 also apply to NOx, how to deal with 
that? 

Regulation 14 covers sulphur and Regulation 15 
covers VOC. 

Question 5  
Do ships which are using separate fuel oils to 
comply with the maximum sulphur content of 
0.10% m/m in fuel oil and entering or leaving 
SOx emission control areas, record detailed 
information showing that the ship has 
completed/initiated the change-over in the 
logbook prescribed by the Administration? 

Response 
 
 

For MS that do not neighbor SECA and for ships 
occasionally passing SECA, how far back should 
logbooks be checked when answering this 
question?  
In other words how ''pragmatic'' should the 
PSCO be when answering this question? 
 

A ''pragmatic'' approach should be used if the 
vessel is coming from SECA immediate to non-
SECA. If the recording is not OK, a deficiency 
should be considered. 
 
Wrong recordings belonging to past history of 
the vessel should not result in a deficiency. 
This will rely on a PSCO Professional Judgment 

If the answer to Question 1 is NO, then what to 
do here? 
 

This will rely on a PSCO Professional Judgment 

Guidance: In EU ports all ships must have 0,10 S 
fuel, and it is normal to have a fuel change-over 
procedure, but if the ship is equipped with a 
closed loop scrubber, the ship does not need to 
have a fuel change-over procedure. 

The answer should be N/A 

Ships that never enter ECA area 1 month/6 
months. 
  
How to check this? 
(Ships that never enter ECA area) 

The answer should be N/A 
 
 
It can be checked e.g. through the logbook 
 

Question 6  
Do ships which have rechargeable systems 
containing ozone-depleting substances (refer to 
the supplement to the IAPP Certificate, item 
2.1), have the ozone-depleting substances 
record book maintained?  

Response 
 
 

Should the ship have implemented maintenance 
procedures? 

It is required to be filled in the ozone depleting 
substances record book. 

Question 7  
Where an Approved Method in accordance with 
Annex VI, regulations 13.7.1-13.7.5 (refer to the 

Response 
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supplement to the IAPP Certificate, item 2.2.1) is  
installed, has such an installation been 
confirmed by a survey using the verification 
procedure specified in the Approved Method 
File, including appropriate notation on the ship’s 
International Air Pollution Prevention Certificate 
of the presence of the Approved Method?  

 
 

When to tick N/A to this question? 
 

 

Where an Approved Method in accordance with 
Annex VI, regulations 13.7.1-13.7.5 is not 
installed 

Question 8  
For ships equipped with a shipboard incinerator 
or thermal waste treatment device installed as 
an alternative arrangement, is the ship’s crew 
responsible for the operation of the equipment 
familiar with, properly trained in, and capable of 
implementing the guidance provided in the 
manufacturer’s operating manual?  

Response 
 
 
 
 
 

Why is the focus solely on incinerators installed 
on and after 1 January 2000? 
What about incinerators installed before 1 
January 2000? 
 

The IAPP supplements provides information for 
ships with incinerators before 1 January 2000, 
ref. MARPOL, Annex VI, Reg. 16. 

According to Regulation 16.6.1 each incinerator 
subject to this subparagraph shall be approved 
by the Administration. 

How to deal with incinerators installed before 1 
January 2000? 

The answer should be N/A  

Question 9  
Are the master and crew familiar with essential 
shipboard procedures in the approved VOC 
Management Plan relating to the prevention of 
air pollution from ships? 

Response 
 

When to tick N/A to this question? 
 

If not required, the answer should be N/A 

Question 10  
Does the ship keep on board a Ship Energy 
Efficiency Management Plan (SEEMP)? 

Response 

  
Question 11 
Was the ship detained as result of the CIC?  

 

Response 

  
 


	According to Regulation 16.6.1 each incinerator subject to this subparagraph shall be approved by the Administration.

